

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 03-1397

IN RE AT&T CORP., THE COMPTEL/ASCENT ALLIANCE,
E-COMMERCE AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS USERS GROUP,
AND THE INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA,

Petitioners

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS DIRECTING
ACTION BY THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

JOHN A. ROGOVIN
GENERAL COUNSEL

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JOHN E. INGLE
DEPUTY ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

RODGER D. CITRON
COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554
(202) 418-1740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
I. Special Access Services	3
II. Federal Price Cap Regulation of Access Services	5
III. The <i>Pricing Flexibility Order</i>	6
IV. The <i>WorldCom</i> Decision.....	10
V. Developments Subsequent to <i>WorldCom</i>	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	14
A. The Standard For Obtaining Mandamus.....	14
B. The Commission Has Not Unduly Delayed Acting on AT&T’s Petition For Rulemaking	15
C. AT&T Has Not Established That The Commission Has Unduly Delayed Acting On Its Request For Interim Relief Or That It Is Entitled To Interim Relief.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Rivers and Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. June 22, 2004).....	20, 22
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Companies v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	5, 6
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14, 21
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 164 F.3d 1261 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Association of America v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Kerr v. United States District Court</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976).....	14
<i>Mainstream Marketing v. FCC</i> , 358 F.3d 1228 (10 th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Monroe Communications Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>National Rural Telecomm. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 988 F.2d 174 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Orloff v. FCC</i> , 352 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Association v. FCC</i> , 229 F.3d 269 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
* <i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14, 15, 19, 21
* <i>Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	passim
<i>United Mine Workers of America International Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Verizon Telephone Companies v. FCC</i> , 292 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	5, 12, 17
* <i>WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	21

Administrative Decisions

2002 Biennial Regulatory Review, 18 FCC Rcd 13620 (2003),
aff'd in part, remanded in part, Prometheus Radio Project
v. FCC, 373 F.3d 372 (3rd Cir. June 24, 2004) 22

Expanded Interconnection with Local Telephone Company
Facilities, 7 FCC Rcd 7369 (1992), *recon.*, 8 FCC Rcd 127
(1993), *rev'd in part and remanded in part, Bell Atlantic*
Telephone Cos. v. FCC, 24 F.3d 1441(D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 5

Fifth Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed
Rulemaking, *Access Charge Reform*, 14 FCC Rcd 14221
(1999)..... passim

Report and Order, *Amendment of Parts 65 and 69 of the*
Commission's Rules to Reform the Interstate Rate of Return
Rescription and Enforcement Processes, 10 FCC Rcd
6788 (1995)..... 23

Report and Order, *Rules and Regulations Implementing the*
Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, 18 FCC
14014 (2003)..... 22

Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent
Local Exchange Carriers, 18 FCC Rcd 16978 (2003),
vacated in part, United States Telecom Association v. FCC,
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004), *pets. for cert. pending*..... 22

Statutes and Regulations

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat.
56, 56..... 5, 20

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 15

47 U.S.C. § 153(26) 3

47 U.S.C. § 160(c) 20

47 U.S.C. § 161 21

47 U.S.C. § 201 13

47 U.S.C. § 201(b) 13

47 U.S.C. § 202 25

47 U.S.C. § 203(a) 6

	<u>Page</u>
47 U.S.C. § 204(a)	6
47 U.S.C. § 205	13, 23
47 U.S.C. § 205(a)	24
47 U.S.C. § 208.....	13, 24
47 U.S.C. § 208(b)(1)	20
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(6).....	5, 7
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(1)	21
47 U.S.C. § 254(a)(2).....	21
47 U.S.C § 271(d)(3)	20
47 C.F.R. § 69.709(c).....	9
47 C.F.R. § 69.711(c).....	9
47 C.F.R. § 69.727(a).....	7
